Installation Instructions

LPA / MPA -Series Cantilever TV Mount

L

www.RiteMounts.com

DISCLAIMER

This document is intended to be made accurate and complete. However, there is no
guarantee the information contained herein covers every aspects. The manufacturer
and the distributor make no representation of any warranty regarding the information
contained, and assume no corresponding responsibility.

WARNING:

e  Prior to installation, please read and understand this instruction manual. If you have
any questions or uncertainties, please consult your seller or local professionals.

e If the wall structure could not support the combined weight of mount and the TV,
please reinforce the wall prior to the installation. Installation on drywall may be
dangerous.

e  For installation on wood stud, please make sure the wood screws are in the center of
the wood stud, using an “edge to edge” stud finder is recommended.

e  To avoid damage a plasma TV should never be laid flat. It must remain in an upright
position.

e  Tighten the screws firmly, but never overtighten.

Features:

e Designed for 37” to 60” flat screen TVs (for LPA)
30” to 60 flat screen TVs (for MPA)
e TVis3"~23" from the wall
e Up to 50° Tilt side to side, tilt -5° ~ 15° up and down, roll -6°~ +6° to adjust
horizontal levelMaximum TV Weight: 175 1b/ 79.38 kg
Required tools: Stud finder; Screwdriver; Level; Drill

Parts list:

A B (x2)
Figure 1: Part list

C (wrench)

Figure 2: Part A components, Al ~ A6, come assembled

Screw list:

Description Qty
X1 Wood Screw 6
Y1 MS x 40 Screw 4or0
Y2 MS8 x 16 Screw 4or0
Y3 M6 x 35 Screw 4or0
Y4 M6 x 12 Screw 4or0
Y‘I Yz Ya Yq. Y5 MS5 x 30 Screw 4or0
Y6 MS x 12 Screw 4o0r0
_ i_ {— { o Y7 M4 x 30 Screw 4or0
Y5 \fﬁ Y? \\'8 Y8 M4 x 12 Screw 4or0
Y9 Washer for Wood Screws 10or6
@ @ @ (':D [':D (Qty:6) and for M8 screws
(Qty:4)
Y10 Washer for M6 Screw 4or0
Yg Y‘o Y‘ I Y‘I 2 ‘f‘ls Y11  Washer for M5, M4 Screw | 4or0
Y12 Spacer for M6 Screw 40r0
Y13  Spacer for M5, M4 Screw 4or0

X1 (Wood Screw) is used with 4 or 6 Y9 (washer) to secure the Part A to the wood stud wall.

Y2~Y8 are various screws for all kinds of TVs. They are used with washers Y9 ~Y11.
Spacers, Y12~Y 13 are used to create more space between the TV and the mount when

necessary, for example, curved back of TV, need more room for cable access, and TV with

Page 1 of 4




recessed screws. Figure 4: install Part-B1 to the TV, Il

Step 1: Mounting TV interface arm (Part-B) to the back of the TV
Step 2: Mount the wall plate (Part-A) to the wall
a) Ifyour TV has a flat back surface — No curves and steps

n Please do NOT disassemble Part-A1 from Part-A. Mount the whole Part-A on the wall.
Part Y1-Y8 19 1/4” (490mm)
Part YO-Y11 s \ 17 23/32" (450mm)

5 o
W 15 24/32" (400mm)

5 1/8” (130mm) 19/32” (15mm)

Part B1 \ = =
) (e () ]

>
13/8" (35mm) (j
)

2 27/64" (61.5nm) 58" (bm) |

927/32" (250mm)

8 1/4" (210mm) TP 5/16". dia. (8mm)
‘ 16" (406. 4nm) |

\
) (D o

Figure 3: install Part-B1 to the TV

\'D () ) e
b) if your TV has a uneven or curved back surface, use the supplied spacers
(Y12-Y13) to compensate or adjust the height. 5 178" (130m) 19/82" (15mm)
Or if more spaces is wanted between mount and TV, use spacers Y12 or Y13 ! 5 14" (413am)
/ mm.

Part Y118
o Figure 4: Cut sheet of Part-Al

Part Y9-Y11
Part Y12, Y13

Part B1 a) Mounting to wood stud

Warning: Pre-drill the hole for the wood screws. Do not overtighten the lag bolts (Part-X1)

Use a wood stud finder to identify the wood studs, most wood studs are 16 inches apart, may
be 12, 20 or 24 inches in some place. Make sure the wood lag screws (Part-X1) are screwed
into the center of the wood studs.

Use a level to make sure the wall plate is mounted perfectly horizontal.

Page 2 of 4



WARNING: Do NOT remove the plate (Part-A1) from the mount (Part-A), when install

100D STUD

DRYWALL

Part Al

®/:/_/,/fPart Y9

T Part X1

WARNING: Do NOT remove the plate (Part-A1) from the mount (Part-A), when install

Figure 5: Install the Part-A on the wood wall

b) Mounting to solid wall

Use solid wall anchor (not included, get from hardware stores) along with the wood screws
(Part-X1). First drill a hole for solid wall anchor, put it in, attach the Part-A, and screw
Part-X1(wood screw) into the solid wall anchor.

*solid wall anchor is sold separately, or available in local hardware stores.

Warning: Make sure the wall can support the combined weight of mount and the TV.

Step3: Hang the TV with the interface arm installed (Part-B) onto
the wall plate (Part-A)

Hook the TV with arms (Part-B) installed onto the top of the wall pate (Part-A), then slowly
swing screen inward.

Page 3 of 4

Figure 6: Hook on TV with Part-B1

Figure 8: Installation is finished



Adjustments

Cable management
Tilt adjustments On the arms (Part A2 and A3), there are several double hole, which the wire could be put in to
tie and fix the cables, including power cable and video audio cables.

Cable Management Holes

Figure 8: Tilt adjustments

Roll adjustments
Roll adjustments is used to make the TV horizontal. Lose the roll adjustment screws at the Figure 10: Roll adjustments
back of Part-A4. And tighten after adjustment.

Troubleshooting:

1.  Some TVs might have cable access in the middle, which might be blocked by
Part-AS. If this is the case, please use Spacers Y12 or Y13, to increase the distance
between the mount and TV.

Roll Adjust Screws
2. If the articulating arms are too tight, some lubricating oil like WD-40 could be safely

applied.

A4

Figure 9: Roll adjustments

Page 4 of 4




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


